File No.DGF-PS/10/2021-06-DIRECTORATE OF J&K FUNDS ORGANIZATION (OUTSIDE SECTT)317 1/10029/2022

Government of Jammu & Kashmir

Directorate of J&K Funds Organization Finance Complex, Muthi Jammu/Old Sectt Srinagar Email id: - funds-jk@nic.in phone/Fax 0194-2474215, 0191-2598724

Subject: Appointment of Assistant Compilers, Finance Department, under Hon'ble Prime Minister's Special Package for Kashmiri Migrants and Non-Migrant Kashmiri Pandits under order No. 15-DGF of 2022 dated 28.01.2022- Clarification-thereof.

Ref: - No: - 01. SSB/Sel/Secy/M/03/2021/6314-20 dated: - 23.09.2021 No: - 02. O.M No:-DMRRR-MR/154/2021 dated: - 05.10.2021.

> Order No: - 17-DGF of 2022 Dated: - 04 - 02-2022

Whereas, Sh. Rohit Raj Raina, S/o Raj Nath Raina R/o Village Panchalthan P/o Chittergul, Tehsil Shangas, District Anantnag has been selected as Assistant Compiler, figuring at serial No. 222 under the category OM in the selection list furnished by the Finance Department, vide No. FD-ESTB/56/2021-03 dated 06.10.2021;

Whereas, the said incumbent has submitted his V-Roll to this Directorate on 07.10.2021 and the same was forwarded to CID J&K for verification vide no. DGF/Adm/2021-22/1823-25 dated 16.10.2021.

Whereas, the CID J&K has forwarded the provisional character and antecedent verification certificate in his favour vide No CID/VB/2021/Fin/10411 dated 23.10.2021.

Whereas, on receipt of provisional verification certificate from CID J&K, this Directorate has issued appointment order in his favour vide No. 191-DGF of 2021 dated 25.10.2021 figuring at serial no. 53 of the order.

Whereas, the CID J&K has furnished the final verification of the incumbent vide No. CID/VB/2022/FINAL/39421-39445/FIN Dt:14 01.2022.

Whereas, due to oversight the name of the aforesaid incumbent has been repeated at S No. 13 in the appointment order no. 15-DGF of 2022 dated 28.01.2022, issued vide endorsement no. DGF/Adm/199/186-192 dated 28.01.2022.

In light of above facts and in order to set right the wrong, it is hereby ordered that the name of the incumbent figuring at serial No. 13 shall always and always be deemed to stand deleted from the order No. 15-DGF of 2022

File No.DGF-PS/10/2021-06-DIRECTORATE OF J&K FUNDS ORGANIZATION (OUTSIDE SECTT)318 1/10029/2022

dated 28.01.2022, as he stands already appointed vide order no. 191-DGF of 2021 dated 25.10.2021, further number of appointees mentioned in the order no 15-DGF of 2022 dated 28-01-2022 shall be read as Forty One (41) instead of Forty Two (42).

> Sd/-(Pervaiz Sajad), Director General, J&K Funds Organization.

No. DGF/Adm/199/10029/224-230

Dated: 04 .02.2022

Copy to the:-

- 1. Financial Commissioner (Addl. Chief Secretary) Finance Department for favour of information.
- 2. Joint Secretary, (J&K) Ministry of Home Affairs Govt. of India for favour of information.
- 3. Secretary, DMRRR Civil Sectt. Srinagar for information.

4. Director Finance (Funds) Divisional Fund Office Jammu for information.

5. Joint Director, J&K Funds Organization, Kashmir, Srinagar for information and necessary action.

6. Joint Director Information Kashmir for information.

7. Incharge IT Section for uploading the order on Official website for information. ponela

8. Order file/ personal file.

(Ishfaq Ahmad Pandith),

Joint Director (Central), &K Funds Organization.